178 Friedmann et al., 2020, Capturing investment: policy design to finance CCUS projects in the US power sector
179 https://www.wirtschaftsdienst.eu/inhalt/jahr/2020/heft/11/beitrag/ein-hoeheres-inflationsziel-fuer-die-
ezb.html, accessed 22.09.2021
180 https://bericht.basf.com/2020/de/konzernabschluss/anhang/erlaeuterungen-zur-guv/ertragsteuern.html,
accessed 22.09.2021

https://www.wirtschaftsdienst.eu/inhalt/jahr/2020/heft/11/beitrag/ein-hoeheres-inflationsziel-fuer-die-ezb.html
https://www.wirtschaftsdienst.eu/inhalt/jahr/2020/heft/11/beitrag/ein-hoeheres-inflationsziel-fuer-die-ezb.html
https://bericht.basf.com/2020/de/konzernabschluss/anhang/erlaeuterungen-zur-guv/ertragsteuern.html

6. Part C: Concepts for a Site in NRW

90

produced using the CO2 available at site. The use of CO2-based methanol as feedstock will be discussed at

a later point. Hence the plant capacities considered are 23 kt/a to 513 kt/a for acetic acid and 3 kt/a and

350 kt/a for formic acid production.

Table 6-3: Input parameters for economic assessment for the three different scenarios. Assumptions for optimistic and pessimistic
scenarios are based on market price ranges and range of CAPEX estimates, respectively.

Parameter Unit Optimistic Base Pessimistic

Carbon Monoxide (CO) EUR/t 250 - 29% 350 450 + 29%

Methanol (fossil) EUR/t 225 - 38% 360 450 + 25%

Methanol (green / CO2-based) EUR/t 820 + 12% 735 625 - 12%

Carbon Dioxide (CO2) EUR/t 54 - 40% 90 126 + 40%

Electricity EUR/MWh 37.4 - 45% 68.1 92 + 35%

Heat EUR/MWh 15.8 - 45% 28.9 39 + 35%

Hydrogen (H2) – energy demand kWh/kg 54

54 54

Hydrogen (H2) – cost based on energy price  EUR/t 2,017 - 45% 3,676 4,968 + 35%

Acetic Acid price (conventional) EUR/t 625 + 25% 500 375 - 25%

Formic Acid price (conventional) EUR/t 846 + 25% 677 508 - 25%

Realistic energy demands were considered for the different processes as described in chapter 6.2 in order

to avoid over ambitioned outcomes. As expected, the results of the NPV calculation (Table 6-4) show that

the incentive for realizing a CO2-based chemical production is not economically driven as long as no

regulation or incentive scheme is in place to support sustainable chemical production. For the formic acid

(hydrogenation) all NPVs are negative, and for conventional acetic acid and CO2-based methanol all NPVs

besides the optimistic scenario (site CO2) are negative. The NPVs of formic acid (electrochemical) were